
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 13 APRIL 2021 

Venue: 
 

 
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 
PLEASE CLICK THIS LINK TO ACCESS THE REMOTE MEETING 
 

Time: 5.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   
  

 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny   
 

 None  
  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDkwZjMxOTUtYWRhZC00NTljLWExY2EtZDcyMzQzYTVjMDdh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22dd57637d-970d-498c-8b2c-86d36963754e%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

 Reports  
 
6. Morecambe Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal- Draft Proposal (Pages 3 

- 25) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hanson) 

 
Report of Director for Economic Growth & Regeneration 

  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Erica Lewis (Chair), Dave Brookes, Gina Dowding, Merv Evans, Kevin Frea, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Janice Hanson, Caroline Jackson, Anne Whitehead and Jason Wood 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 1st April, 2021.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 13 April 2021 

Title Morecambe Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal - Draft 
Proposal 

Report of Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration 

Purpose of the Report  
To provide context and information for the endorsement of proposals for a Morecambe 
Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal Ballot (closing on 29th July 2021) as required 
by statutory provisions. The report updates Members on the pre- and post- ballot issues and 
resource implications in relation to the city council’s role in the BID renewal process. 
 
As the council is a potential levy payer, Members are to decide on council’s voting intention 
in the BID Renewal ballot – yay, nay or abstain. 

 

Key Decision (Y/N) Y Date of Notice  26.01.2021 Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 
Members will be aware a 2nd term for Morecambe Business Improvement District (Morecambe 
BID) was voted in by local businesses in May 2016 and has been running since 1st October 
April 2016. The renewed period agreed was for 5 years up to 30th September 2021 and 
Members will be aware of the contribution that Morecambe BID has made to events and 
initiatives over the period.  
 
Following successful implementation and progression over its current term Morecambe BID 
is seeking renewal of the arrangements. This requires a Renewal Ballot, conducted under the 
same statutory provisions (The Business Improvement Districts (England) Regulations 2004) 
as the original ballot. The Renewal Ballot for the 2nd term is scheduled to be held from 1st July 
2021 with the final day for return of ballot papers set for 29th July.  
 
The BID Regulations instruct the BID proposer to notify the billing authority (the City Council), 
of its Renewal Proposals. The billing authority must be content that Renewal Proposals meet 
the information content and policy tests detailed in the 2004 Regulations before it can give its 
formal authority and issue instructions for a ballot to proceed. Morecambe BID has reviewed 
its activities, delivery structure and scope, consulting with current and prospective levy payers 
in detail over the current term and undertaking particularly diligent work throughout the Covid-
19 restrictions. The result of this work is the draft Morecambe BID Renewal Proposal 
(Appendix 1). A final formatted version of this document will be issued to all eligible levy 
paying voters and can be regarded as Morecambe BID’s “manifesto” against which 
businesses that will have to pay the levy consider their vote. 
 
Ordinarily this approval process would have been conducted earlier in the year but due to the 
impact of Covid-19 and related BID constraints this has been necessarily delayed. However, 
endorsement of the draft Renewal Proposals via this report and delegation of required key 
decisions, will allow the city council to manage its statutory obligations under the ballot 
process and ensure legal requirements for progression of the ballot are met in good time. 
 

 

Recommendations 
(1) The draft Renewal Proposals for Morecambe Business Improvement District (BID) 

Renewal Ballot are agreed as being in compliance with the statutory requirements 
and are not in conflict with the council’s corporate policy framework. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



 
(2) That approval of Morecambe BID final Renewal Proposals and the issue of an 

instruction to proceed to ballot is delegated to the Chief Executive. 
 

(3) That the current Operating Agreement and Baseline Agreement are revised to reflect 
any changes/amendments required between the parties and current council service 
provision respectively, with approval and post-ballot sign-off of the final documents 
delegated to the Chief Executive.  
 

(4) That Cabinet supports a ‘yes’ vote in the forthcoming BID renewal ballot. 
 

(5) That the amount to be charged for administration costs by the council should be 
based on the same percentage of levy as applies to Lancaster BID. 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 
In working towards implementation of Business Improvement Districts the council will be 
achieving and/or reviewing and improving upon several of its Corporate Priorities 2020 
Update. An Inclusive and Prosperous Local Economy through the continued support of new 
and existing enterprises. Kind and Responsible Council through partnership working with local 
businesses and organisations. The Priorities Update 2020 also contains cross cutting themes 
and the draft BID Renewal Proposals will actively support Community Wealth Building and 
Community Engagement. 

 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s), where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

Health & Safety: The BID has sponsored events and has directly delivered events, and this 
is anticipated to continue in the future.  All major public events planned are discussed through 
the local Events Safety Advisory Group (ESAG).  
Equality: It is assumed from nationwide BID activity, and through its continuing application 
within the UK, that activities properly undertaken within the BID legislation are compatible with 
the Human Rights Act.  
Community Safety:  If renewed Morecambe BID will continue to support projects which will 
have a positive impact on community safety/business security matters.   
Climate:  None  
Wellbeing and Social Value: The additionality of BID Proposals should be of benefit to the 
council’s corporate objectives, businesses and the community.   
Digital: None 
 

Details of Consultation 
Morecambe BID has undertaken consultation with prospective levy payers to develop its 
ongoing approach to its service delivery and this has been reflected in the draft proposals. 
The draft proposals also reflect the dialogue that Morecambe BID have been engaged with 
local levy paying businesses for the last five years. 
 

Legal Implications 

The Business Improvement Districts (England) Regulations 2004 prescribe the minimum 
requirements which must be met for a BID Renewal process to progress in a compliant legal 
manner. Consideration and approval of a final BID Renewal Proposal is a city council duty 
and the route for the council to discharge its responsibilities is outlined in the report.    
 
The council, as billing authority, has the power to veto a final BID Renewal proposal where it 
conflicts with any locally adopted policies and/or plans. As noted in the report, use of the veto 
will be unnecessary if the final BID Renewal proposal follows the form and content of the draft 

Page 4



Renewal Proposal. However, the compliance check is based on draft proposals and Final 
Proposals will need to be approved as set out in the report. 
 
Ballot management will be undertaken via Civica (formerly known as the Electoral Reform 
Services) who will meet all the necessary prescribed statutory ballot regulations. Instructions 
will need to be issued by the council to initiate the ballot on approval of the final BID Renewal 
proposal. If the ballot is to be undertaken 1st – 29th July as stated in the Draft Renewal Proposal 
key actions are as follows: 
 

 Morecambe BID as the Renewal Proposer is required to notify, in writing, the Secretary 
of State and the relevant Billing Authority of their intention of asking the Billing Authority 
to put the BID Renewal Proposal to the ballot. This notice is required 12 weeks prior to 
the BID Proposer submitting final proposals to the billing authority for approval for 
balloting. This has been completed.   

 On receipt and approval of a final Renewal Proposal the Chief Executive will instruct the 
ballot holder (Civica on behalf of the council) to hold a ballot – a standard letter has been 
drafted. Confirmation is scheduled for 14th May.  

 Civica must publish notice of the ballot - no later than 42 days before the day of the ballot 
(the closing day). This has been set for 16th June. 

 The “day of the ballot” (the statutory description of the last day for return of ballots) must 
be on a working day at least 28 days after the date ballot papers are sent to voters and 
no later than 90 days after publication of the notice of the ballot. This has been set for 
29th July 2021. 

 The ballot holder sends ballot papers to voters with a statement on the arrangements for 
ballot - no later than 42 days before the day of the ballot (the closing day). This has been 
set for 16th June.  

 
Implementation of the levy proposal by Morecambe BID (as the BID proposer) is underpinned 
by formal legal agreement with the council as billing authority. This Operating Agreement (OA) 
sets out the various procedures for the collection, payment, monitoring and enforcement of 
the BID levy. The current OA between the council and Morecambe BID is regarded as having 
provided a sound basis for the operational relationship to date and will be updated to reflect 
the new term if the BID renewal term is voted in. A feature of the OA is the 'baseline' – a 
statement/measure of the existing services provided by the city council to
[...]
t BID 
levies by the current software model presents no additional cost. 

4. BID legislation allows for the council’s administrative costs to be recovered through 
the BID levy and the councils charging has been made clear to Morecambe BID and 
will be kept under review. Officers have ensured its administrative charges are 
appropriate. Charges are also clear to those who are eligible to vote and are included 
within the renewal proposal. For 2021-22 this is budgeted for £7.6K per annum. In 
2016 Cabinet resolved not to charge the actual administration cost as this was 
considered to unfairly burden Morecambe BID due to the relatively small total levy and 
that the amount to be charged should be based on the same percentage of levy as 
applies to Lancaster BID. The administration cost for Lancaster BID is £11.4K and the 
total levy £230K which equates to 4.96%. If the same percentage administration fee 
were applied to Morecambe it would equate to £6.1K together with £1.5K for additional 
software costs equating to the £7.6K recharge. 

5. Potential costs of supporting the BID body operation post ballot - the Morecambe BID 
has not required or generated any discrete council management input into the post 
ballot ‘operational’ side.   

 
The main bottom-line impact of a successful renewal will be the cost to the council for the levy 
on its own properties for which it holds NNDR liabilities within the increased BID area. At a 
1.5% levy the council is estimated to incur a charge of around £5.2K per annum (and £2.6K 
for the half year periods). The existing charge is currently included in the council’s revenue 
budget from 2021/22 financial year onwards as part of the annual budget process. 
 
There is no guarantee that a BID Renewal Ballot will be successful. If there is a ‘no’ vote any 
remaining funds from the first BID term will be returned to the council who will distribute it back 
to levy payers under procedure detailed in the 2004 BID regulations.  
 

Other Resource or Risk Implications 

Human Resources: 
Internal council human resources will be used to support Morecambe BID as outlined in the 
report. The main operational issues will primarily involve NNDR officers in managing the levy 
billing arrangements if the BID Renewal proposals are successful. Legal Services officers will 
be involved in reviewing and dealing with formal agreements between the council as billing 
authority and the new BID body.  Officers from Economic Growth and Regeneration Service 
will continue to provide the contact point for the council’s input into the Morecambe BID project 
programme if it is renewed through ballot. Environmental Services will continue to provide 
support of operational issues relating to service delivery.          
 
Information Services: 
Following a successful ballot some updates to the billing software used by the council to 
generate and administer the BID levy bills may be required. The implications are outlined in 
the report. 

 
Property: 
The city council will continue to be liable for the BID levy on rateables property which it 
occupies/holds should a renewal ballot be successful. The continuing improvement to the 

Page 6



environment of the area through a successful BID ballot could benefit the businesses within 
the town centre and may also improve the take up of the council’s empty commercial property, 
reducing its general business rate liabilities in the long run. 

 

Section 151 Officer’s Comments 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

Contact Officer Tom Brown 

Tel 01524 582326 

Email tbrown@lancaster.gov.uk  

Links to Background Papers 

 

 

1.0      Introduction  

1.1 A summary of the legal basis, characteristics and potential of BIDs was initially 

considered by Cabinet at its July 2012 meeting (minute ref: 40). BIDs were introduced 

to the UK i
[...]
1.4 If the proposals are judged to conflict, the billing authority must notify the BID proposer 

in writing, explaining the nature of the conflict. This would then raise the potential for 

drawn out action under the statutory veto and appeal procedure which would create 

problems for the ballot timetable. It is therefore appropriate to review draft proposals 

to agree their broad compliance and for the council to highlight any issues which need 

to be addressed prior to submission and endorsement of a final version. 

 

2.0  Morecambe BID Renewal Proposal 

2.1 The draft Renewal Proposal (Appendix 1) builds on the work undertaken over the 
current 5-year term. The content follows best practice guidelines from British BIDs, the 
industry recognized organisation that reviews and reports on national BID activities. It 
covers the following key areas: 

 

 Reference to achievements against the original BID Business Plan with evidence 
of delivery and performance against the planned services. 

 An analysis of the impact on the BID area and for those businesses within it. 

 A clear outline of any differences between existing and proposed services and/or 
the previous BID area together with reasons as to why such changes have been 
made.  

 
2.2 Notable features and distinctions from the previous term’s proposals are as follows: 
 

 The renewal term proposed is 5 years, the maximum allowed under statute 
and will run from 1st October 2021 to 30th September 2026.   

 Total levy revenue generated is £124.5K. 

 Morecambe BID will continue to operate as a company limited by guarantee 
and accountable body for BID levy funds.   

 The ballot period is scheduled for between 1st July 2021 and close at 5pm on 
29th July 2021. 

 
The BID levy (1.5%), how it is calculated, collected and who is eligible to pay remain 
the same as the previous term.  
 

2.3 The consultation process undertaken to date by Morecambe BID to evidence and 
secure the support from local businesses for the planned expenditure has been limited 
by Lockdown 3. It has included questionnaire surveys, general meetings and events 
aimed at different sectors and different geographical sub-areas of the town. 
 

2.4 Appendix 2 highlights the officer view of the draft Renewal Proposal’s compliance with 
BID Regulations 4 and Schedule 1 and details some potential further information 
requirements or clarifications which may be required in the full proposal. It also 
highlights the policy fit – defined as the city council’s published corporate policy 
framework.  In summary, officers consider that the draft document meets the statutory 
information requirements and does not conflict with the council’s policy framework.   

  

Page 8



4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

Option 1: Do nothing (Put off decision until the production of Final Renewal 
Proposals) 
 
Advantages: 
No advantages. 
 

Disadvantages: 
Creates uncertainty for Morecambe BID. 
 
Creates difficulties for Morecambe BID in developing its pre-ballot canvassing strategy and 
marketing/publishing activities around the BID Renewal Proposals. 
 

Risks: 
Due to the impact of Covid-19 this Cabinet meeting is the last date proposals can formally 
be endorsed for July ballot to be comfortably enacted under statutory notifications. If there 
are issues with Renewal Proposal compliance at this stage a ballot could be delayed with 
knock on implications for Morecambe BID in terms of canvassing and for the council in terms 
of dealing with operational matters arising from a late ‘Yes’ ballot 
 

Option 2: Endorse the draft BID Renewal Proposals with endorsement of final BID 
Renewal Proposals delegated to the Chief Executive. 
 

Advantages: 
Timely notice that the proposals are technically sound, and the final document is likely to be 
compatible with BID Regulations and council policy. 
 
Allows for minor and/or non-material technical amendments via officer scrutiny of final 
Renewal Proposals document.   
 
Allows Morecambe BID to continue to develop its pre-election canvassing strategy and 
marketing/publishing activities around the BID Renewal Proposals with confidence. 
 

Disadvantages: 
No disadvantages identified. 
 

Risks: 
No guarantee that BID Renewal Ballot will be successful. 
 

Option 3: Request material amendments to the draft Renewal Proposal for 
consideration/ endorsement at a future Cabinet meeting. 
 

Advantages: 
This would only be if it were considered (based on the draft) that a Final Renewal Proposal 
would be vetoed because matters contained conflict with council policy and extensive 
material changes are required. 
 
Allows for revised proposals to come forward which are compatible with council policy and 
regulatory requirements.  
 

Disadvantages: 

Page 9



Reputational implications for council if proposals are not endorsed without good reason.  
Potential delays Morecambe BID’s commitment to pre-ballot canvassing strategy and 
marketing/publishing activities around the BID Renewal Proposals. 
 

Risks: 
If there are issues with compatibility with the council’s policy framework the onus would be 
on Morecambe BID to address any issues and prepare a technically/policy compatible Final 
Renewal Proposal. Risks are as Option 1 in that this Cabinet is, realistically, the last date 
proposals can formally be endorsed by Cabinet for a ballot to be enacted under the current 
statutory notification timetable. 
 

 

4. Officer Preferred Option (and comments)  

4.1  On submission of a Final Renewal Proposal the local authority is obliged to endorse 

the BID proposal and approve it to go forward to a ballot if it meets the defined 

regulatory and policy tests. The draft proposals provide a good indication of whether it 

is likely the council needs to use its veto powers.    

4.2 The draft proposals do not conflict with any published council polices and a successful 

BID will continue to actively support the council’s corporate priorities particularly in the 

areas of an Inclusive and Prosperous Local Economy and a Kind and Responsible 

Council and the cross-cutting themes of Community Wealth Building and Community 

Engagement. The work of Morecambe BID in canvassing opinion and consultation 

appear to show a good level of support for the way the BID proposals have been 

shaped. 

4.3 The amount of prior discussion between the BID proposer and the local authority 

before submitting the BID draft proposals to the authority has been sufficient and it is 

expected consultation will continue up to the submission of final proposals. The costs 

incurred and due in developing BID proposals, canvassing and balloting have been 

allowed for within the BID’s current budget. 

4.4  There are no advantages in holding over on endorsement pending Final Proposals 

(Option 1) and officers consider there are no material alterations required (Option 3). 

The preferred Option is therefore Option 2, to endorse the draft Renewal 

Proposals. It follows that an appropriate level of delegated authority is required to 

ensure the outstanding matters are addressed and so that final proposals can be 

approved to move forward to ballot. As these issues are mainly technical and 

operational it is recommended this be undertaken through delegated decision by the 

Chief Executive. 

4.5 Members should note the city council will continue to be liable for the levy on rateable 

property it occupies/holds should a ballot be successful (refer to Financial 

Implications). As a potential levy payer, the council is eligible to vote in a ballot. There 

are no statutory rules on how individual local authorities treat this. The Monitoring 

Officer advises that authority to vote is a decision for Cabinet. Previously the council 

has supported the proposal for establishing and renewing BIDs in Lancaster and 

Morecambe. 

 

Page 10



Business Plan 2021-2026

Yes

Page 11



2

Message fr
[...]
ll actions 
funded will comply with licensing policy. 

Sport and leisure provision  
 

√ No conflict anticipated 

 

Page 25


	Agenda
	6 Morecambe Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal- Draft Proposal
	Enc. 1 for Morecambe Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal- Draft Proposal
	Appendix 2 - Draft Renewal Proposal Assessment of Regulatory Compliance




Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
5.00 P.M.  13TH APRIL 2021 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Erica Lewis (Chair), Dave Brookes, Gina Dowding, Merv Evans, 

Kevin Frea, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Janice Hanson, Caroline Jackson, 
Anne Whitehead and Jason Wood 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Kieran Keane Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Sarah Davies Director of Corporate Services 
 Jason Syers Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Debbie Chambers Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 Thomas Brown Economic Development Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
  

The Chair requested the observance of a minute’s silence in recognition of the 
passing of the Duke of Edinburgh and on behalf of the residents of the Lancaster 
district extended condolences to Her Majesty, the Duke of Lancaster and her family.  
  

  
131 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 23 March 2021 were approved as a correct 

record. 
  
132 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
133 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
134 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Following the approval of the Council Business Committee on 25 March 2021 it was 

noted that the Cabinet Procedure Rules had been revised to permit the Chair, at their 
discretion, to allow the non-Cabinet Councillors in attendance to ask questions on 
reports as they were introduced.  The Chair welcomed participation from non-Cabinet 
members. 
 
Members were advised that there had been a request to speak at the meeting from a 
member of the public in accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. Mr John O’Neill 
had requested to speak in support of the Morecambe BID renewal draft proposal  
(Minute 135 refers). 



CABINET 13TH APRIL 2021 
 

 
With the indulgence of the meeting there was a brief interlude at this point to address the 
technical issues that prevented Mr O’Neill from being able to participate in the live 
meeting although it was apparent that he was able to hear the discussions. Mr O’Neill’s 
statement had been circulated to Cabinet prior to the meeting. Councillor Hanson was 
invited to introduce the report and Mr O’Neill was able to join the meeting via his 
telephone during that introduction and speak in support of the proposals. 

  
135 MORECAMBE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) RENEWAL- DRAFT 

PROPOSAL  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hanson) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Director for Economic Growth & Regeneration that 
provided context and information for the endorsement of proposals for a Morecambe 
Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal Ballot (closing on 29th July 2021) as 
required by statutory provisions. The report updated Members on the pre- and post- 
ballot issues and resource implications in relation to the city council’s role in the BID 
renewal process. As the council was a potential levy payer, Members were asked to 
decide on council’s voting intention in the BID Renewal ballot – yay, nay or abstain. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

Option 1: Do nothing (Put off decision until the production of Final Renewal 
Proposals) 

 
Advantages: No advantages.  

 
Disadvantages: Creates uncertainty for Morecambe BID. Creates difficulties for 
Morecambe BID in developing its pre-ballot canvassing strategy and 
marketing/publishing activities around the BID Renewal Proposals.  

 
Risks: Due to the impact of Covid-19 this Cabinet meeting is the last date proposals can 
formally be endorsed for July ballot to be comfortably enacted under statutory 
notifications. If there are issues with Renewal Proposal compliance at this stage a ballot 
could be delayed with knock on implications for Morecambe BID in terms of canvassing 
and for the council in terms of dealing with operational matters arising from a late ‘Yes’ 
ballot.  

 
Option 2: Endorse the draft BID Renewal Proposals with endorsement of final BID 
Renewal Proposals delegated to the Chief Executive. 

 
Advantages: Timely notice that the proposals are technically sound, and the final 
document is likely to be compatible with BID Regulations and council policy. Allows for 
minor and/or non-material technical amendments via officer scrutiny of final Renewal 
Proposals document. Allows Morecambe BID to continue to develop its pre-election 
canvassing strategy and marketing/publishing activities around the BID Renewal 
Proposals with confidence.  

 
Disadvantages: No disadvantages identified.  



CABINET 13TH APRIL 2021 
 

 
Risks: No guarantee that BID Renewal Ballot will be successful.  

 
Option 3: Request material amendments to the draft Renewal Proposal for 
consideration/ endorsement at a future Cabinet meeting.  

 
Advantages: This would only be if it were considered (based on the draft) that a Final 
Renewal Proposal would be vetoed because matters contained conflict with council 
policy and extensive material changes are required. Allows for revised proposals to 
come forward which are compatible with council policy and regulatory requirements.  

 
Disadvantages: Reputational implications for council if proposals are not endorsed 
without good reason. Potential delays Morecambe BID’s commitment to pre-ballot 
canvassing strategy and marketing/publishing activities around the BID Renewal 
Proposals.  

 
Risks: If there are issues with compatibility with the council’s policy framework the onus 
would be on Morecambe BID to address any issues and prepare a technically/policy 
compatible Final Renewal Proposal. Risks are as Option 1 in that this Cabinet is, 
realistically, the last date proposals can formally be endorsed by Cabinet for a ballot to 
be enacted under the current statutory notification timetable. 

 
On submission of a Final Renewal Proposal the local authority is obliged to endorse the 
BID proposal and approve it to go forward to a ballot if it meets the defined regulatory 
and policy tests. The draft proposals provide a good indication of whether it is likely the 
council needs to use its veto powers. The draft proposals do not conflict with any 
published council polices and a successful BID will continue to actively support the 
council’s corporate priorities particularly in the areas of an Inclusive and Prosperous 
Local Economy and a Kind and Responsible Council and the cross-cutting themes of 
Community Wealth Building and Community Engagement. The work of Morecambe BID 
in canvassing opinion and consultation appear to show a good level of support for the 
way the BID proposals have been shaped. The amount of prior discussion between the 
BID proposer and the local authority before submitting the BID draft proposals to the 
authority has been sufficient and it is expected consultation will continue up to the 
submission of final proposals. The costs incurred and due in developing BID proposals, 
canvassing and balloting have been allowed for within the BID’s current budget. There 
are no advantages in holding over on endorsement pending Final Proposals (Option 1) 
and officers consider there are no material alterations required (Option 3).  
 
The preferred Option is therefore Option 2, to endorse the draft Renewal Proposals. It 
follows that an appropriate level of delegated authority is required to ensure the 
outstanding matters are addressed and so that final proposals can be approved to move 
forward to ballot. As these issues are mainly technical and operational it is 
recommended this be undertaken through delegated decision by the Chief Executive. 
Members should note the city council will continue to be liable for the levy on rateable 
property it occupies/holds should a ballot be successful (refer to Financial Implications). 
As a potential levy payer, the council is eligible to vote in a ballot. There are no statutory 
rules on how individual local authorities treat this. The Monitoring Officer advises that 
authority to vote is a decision for Cabinet. Previously the council has supported the 
proposal for establishing and renewing BIDs in Lancaster and Morecambe. 
 



CABINET 13TH APRIL 2021 
 

Councillor Hanson proposed, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox: - 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1)  That the draft Renewal Proposals for Morecambe Business Improvement District 

(BID) Renewal Ballot be agreed as being in compliance with the statutory 
requirements and not in conflict with the council’s corporate policy framework.  

 
(2)  That approval of Morecambe BID final Renewal Proposals and the issue of an 

instruction to proceed to ballot is delegated to the Chief Executive.  
 
(3)  That the current Operating Agreement and Baseline Agreement be revised to 

reflect any changes/amendments required between the parties and current 
council service provision respectively, with approval and post-ballot sign-off of 
the final documents delegated to the Chief Executive.  

 
(4)  That Cabinet supports a ‘yes’ vote in the forthcoming BID renewal ballot.  
 
(5)  That the amount to be charged for administration costs by the council should be 

based on the same percentage of levy as applies to Lancaster BID. 
 
 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Executive 
Director for Economic Growth & Regeneration 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
In working towards implementation of Business Improvement Districts the council will be 
achieving and/or reviewing and improving upon several of its Corporate Priorities 2020 
Update. An Inclusive and Prosperous Local Economy through the continued support of 
new and existing enterprises. Kind and Responsible Council through partnership 
working with local businesses and organisations. The Priorities Update 2020 also 
contains cross cutting themes and the draft BID Renewal Proposals will actively support 
Community Wealth Building and Community Engagement. 
 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.27 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 



CABINET 13TH APRIL 2021 
 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON FRIDAY 16, APRIL 2021 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
 MONDAY, 26 APRIL 2021   
 
 

 


